associates and other disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interest are now presented within total
equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss
for the period. A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity. FRS 101 also requires
disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period,
showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest.

The current period's presentation of the Group's financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS101,
with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period's presentation.

Page 5

EFFICIENT E-SOLUTIONS BERHAD (Company No. 632479-H)
QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2006
THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (FRS) 134

(c) FRS 117 : Leases

The following comparatives amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and revised FRSs :

Previously
stated FRS 3 FRS 101 FRS 117 Restated

RM RM RM RM RM
At 31 December 2005
Property, plant and equipment 19,774,595   (383,236)   19,391,359
Prepaid lease payment -   383,236   383,236
Retained earnings 10,630,910   259,831   10,890,741
Reserve on consolidation 259,831   (259,831)   -

6 month period ended 30 June 2006

Share of profit of associates 2,822   (20,047)   (17,225)
Profit before taxation 4,436,769   (20,047)   4,416,722
Taxation 808,047   (20,047)   788,000

A2 Auditors' Report on preceding annual financial statements

A3 Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations

A4 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

A5 Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter results.

A6 Debt and equity securities

Adjustments

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities during the
current quarter under review except for the following :

The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has resulted in a retrospective change in the accounting policy relating to the